% o

\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

N

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management
Committee

To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre,
B Burton, Coles, Healey, Melly, D Myers, Rose, Rowley,
K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson

Date: Monday, 14 April 2025

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA
AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 8)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the
interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.]



Minutes (Pages 9 - 12)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March
2025.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday
10 April 2025.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Net Zero Fund: Project Update (Pages 13 - 26)
This report provides an update to the Committee, following the
previous report in December 2023.

Routemap to Carbon Negative Refresh (Pages 27 - 42)
This paper provides an overview of the process to update “York
and North Yorkshire’s Routemap to Carbon Negative.

York and North Yorkshire Retrofit Strategy (Pages 43 - 94)
Development Update

This report asks the Committee to provide feedback on the draft
York and North Yorkshire Retrofit Strategy.



8. Work Plan (Pages 95 - 102)
To consider the Committee’s work plan and the Scrutiny Overview
work plan.

9. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:
Jane Meller

Contact details:
e Telephone: (01904 555209)
e Email: [ane.meller@york.qgov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.



mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk

Alternative formats

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can:

Email us at; cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your
request onto the Access Team.

Use our BSL Video Relay Service:
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu.

We can also translate into the following languages:

Pt AT MOESIRMHEEFSE (cantonese)
a3 AT AIF [NIEa SrEm (R (TS It | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polist)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)

R D G T, Urdu)



mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService

(1)

Page 5

Declarations of Interest — guidance for Members

Members must consider their interests, and act according to the

following:

Type of Interest

You must

Interests

Disclosable Pecuniary

Disclose the interest, not participate
in the discussion or vote, and leave
the meeting unless you have a
dispensation.

Other Registrable
Interests (Directly
Related)

OR

Non-Registrable
Interests (Directly
Related)

Disclose the interest; speak on the
item only if the public are also
allowed to speak, but otherwise not
participate in the discussion or vote,
and leave the meeting unless you
have a dispensation.

Other Registrable
Interests (Affects)
OR

Non-Registrable
Interests (Affects)

Disclose the interest; remain in the
meeting, participate and vote unless
the matter affects the financial
interest or well-being:

(a) to a greater extent than it affects
the financial interest or well-being of
a majority of inhabitants of the
affected ward; and

(b) a reasonable member of the
public knowing all the facts would
believe that it would affect your view
of the wider public interest.

In which case, speak on the item
only if the public are also allowed to
speak, but otherwise do not
participate in the discussion or vote,
and leave the meeting unless you
have a dispensation.

Agenda Item 2

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or
their spouse/partner.

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations,



Page 6

and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and
Scrutiny Management Committee

Date 10 March 2025

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-

Chair), B Burton, Coles, Healey, Melly,
D Myers, Rose, Rowley, Waller, Widdowson,
Vassie (Substitute) and Whitcroft (Substitute)

In Attendance Councillors Douglas (Leader) and Kilbane
(for Item 5, (Deputy Leader)

Review of Councillors J Burton (Chair, Health, Housing
Scrutiny and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee)
Function) and Clarke, (Vice-Chair, Children, Culture and

Communities Scrutiny Committee)

Officers Present Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic
Governance
Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance
lan Cunningham, Head of Business
Intelligence

52. Apologies for Absence (5.34 pm)

Apologies had been received from ClIrs Ayre and Taylor, they were
substituted by Clirs Vassie and Whitcroft respectively.

53. Declarations of Interest (5.34 pm)

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of
Interests.

None were declared.

54. Minutes (5.34 pm)

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2025
were approved as a correct record.



Page 8

55. Public Participation (5.35 pm)

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Gwen Swinburn, a local resident, commented on Item 5, the Scrutiny
Review. She made several suggestions relating to the Forward Plan, the
number of scrutiny committees needed and the topics that should be
covered.

Flick Williams, also a local resident, spoke remotely via Zoom in relation to
Item 5. She welcomed more training for members and a dedicated scrutiny
officer but raised concerns regarding the reduction to the number of
meetings, noting a lost opportunity for residents to share lived experiences.
She also questioned the timescales relating to the decision-making process
on the recommendations and action plan.

56. Review of the Scrutiny Function (5.41 pm)

The Head of Democratic Governance presented the proposed action plan
to support the recommendations from the Centre for Governance and
Scrutiny in relation to the recently completed review of the scrutiny function.
The suggestions from Committee Members would be presented to the next
meeting of the Executive, alongside the review recommendations and
action plan.

The Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council also attended the meeting to
hear Member contributions. They thanked Members for their input into
both the review and the action plan.

Following consideration of each action point during which Members sought
clarification from Officers and Executive Members and offered their
suggestions, a list was made of agreed changes.

Resolved:
I.  That the action plan be agreed, with the exception of
action 3 which related to the use of named substitutes.
ii. That the suggestions put forward by the Committee be
published the following day as a supplement to the 11
March Executive agenda.



Page 9

Reason: To ensure scrutiny Members contribution to pre-decision
scrutiny of the scrutiny review.

57. Finance and Performance Monitor 3, 2024/25 (7.35 pm)

The Director of Finance presented her report, noting that although the
financial position was much improved, there remained a forecast
overspend and therefore work continued in order to ensure the Council’s
financial resilience.

Members noted improvements in performance and asked a range
guestions covering the council wide financial analysis, SEND funding,
benchmarking, sickness data, and housing benefit performance.

The DoF was joined by the Head of Business Intelligence in responding to
Member questions, reporting that table 1 included the library savings, it did
not include the waste savings for 25/26.

SEND expenditure was covered by the dedicated schools grant (DSG) and
sat outside the general fund, the statutory override was a national decision
and was likely to continue for the foreseeable future. CYC was in receipt of
safety valve funding to reduce the high needs deficit which, although there
was no guarantee, should be balanced within two years.

Officers used benchmarks where such data was available, and they would
look for further benchmarking data where possible. The information
contained in the report used the last three data points and a mathematical
formula was used for the calculations. LG Inform was used by officers and
could be used by Members and residents, officers would share information
on how to do this on the open data platform and share with the Committee.

Sickness data was available to the Corporate Management Team and
Managers. Sickness levels had risen last quarter, and further analysis
would be brought forward in the next report.

The reported housing benefit performance related to Department of Work
and Pensions performance, not the Council’s.

Resolved: That the report and the work identifying savings needed
to fully mitigate the forecast overspend be noted.

Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved
budget.



Page 10

[7.41-7.44 pm, Clir Widdowson left the meeting]

58. Council Motions (7.53 pm)
Members considered the Motions report which had been updated and
brought back to the Committee. A general discussion took place on the
process for Motions, and it was reported by officers that the Democratic
Services Team had recently been tasked with improving motion tracking.

Resolved: That the report be noted, and the Chair and Vice-Chair
would determine which Motions could be closed.

Reason: To ensure that processes for monitoring and
implementing approved Council motion resolutions
remain sufficiently robust.

59. Work Plan (8.19 pm)

Members considered the work plan for the committee and the overview
work plan for the four scrutiny committees.

Resolved: That the work plans be noted.

Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme.

Cllr S Fenton, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.25 pm].



Page 11 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Corporate Services, Climate Change and 14 April 2025
Scrutiny Management Committee

Report of the Chief Strategy Officer

Net Zero Fund: Project Update
Summary

1.  City of York Council was awarded £2.9m from the Combined Authority
Net Zero Fund to deliver projects that contributed to the decarbonisation
of the region. The funding was awarded in November 2023 for both
project development and project delivery. Projects were required to
complete delivery and expenditure by 31 March 2025.

2.  This report provides an update to the previous paper presented to
Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management
Committee in December 2023; summarising the status, benefits,
challenges and lessons learnt from each of the projects, to inform future
funding applications and project development and delivery.

Background

3.  As part of York & North Yorkshire’'s devolution arrangements, a £7m
Net Zero Fund was established in 2023 to enable the development and
delivery of projects that would contribute to decarbonisation across the
region.

4.  The fund would support both development (revenue) and delivery
(capital) projects, with funding allocated through a competitive
application process.

5. Aninternal review and prioritisation process resulted in City of York
Council submitting applications for 14 projects, totalling over £5m in
grant funding ask for York. These projects are summarised in Table 1.

Fund Project Title Description

Development Grimston Bar Solar Feasibility study for potential ground-mounted
Scheme solar PV scheme

Development Onshore Wind Feasibility study for potential wind turbine north




Page 12

(Wigginton) of Wigginton
Development Garden Village Design assessment of lowest carbon, lowest
Decarbonisation cost approach to decarbonise the development
Plan
Development York Sport Club Heat Decarbonisation Plans for community
Energy Savings sport facilities
Development Harewood Whin Planning application and full business 
[...]
oject delivery risks have been identified within the business
cases and project plans.

A delay in completion of Net Zero Fund projects and the
commencement of Carbon Negative Challenge Fund projects could
result in a short funding gap which would need to be bridged to provide
continuity and retain staff.



Page 23

Recommendations
24. Members are asked to consider the content of the report
Reason:

Provide comment and feedback on the delivery of the Net Zero Fund
projects and inform the development and delivery of Carbon Negative
Challenge Fund projects.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:
Shaun Gibbons Claire Foale

Head of Carbon Reduction Chief Strategy Officer
City Development

Neil Fletcher Report v~ | Date  01/04/2025
Net Zero Project Manager  Approved

City Development

Wards Affected: Al | v

For further information please contact the author of the report.
Background Papers:
Net Zero Fund Update provided to Scrutiny Committee in December 2023:

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s171696/Scrutiny%20Report Net
%20Zero0%20Fund December%202023.pdf

Annexes None
Abbreviations

COze — Carbon dioxide equivalent

NZF — Net Zero Fund

CNCF — Carbon Negative Challenge Fund
CA — Combined Authority


https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s171696/Scrutiny%20Report_Net%20Zero%20Fund_December%202023.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s171696/Scrutiny%20Report_Net%20Zero%20Fund_December%202023.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 Agenda Item 6

COUNCIL

Corporate Services, Climate Change and 14 April 2025
Scrutiny Management Committee

Report of the Chief Strategy Officer

Routemap to Carbon Negative Refresh
Summary

1.  This paper provides an overview of the process to update “York and
North Yorkshire’s Routemap to Carbon Negative”, led by the York and
North Yorkshire Combined Authority, including refreshing the evidence
base, comprehensive stakeholder engagement and a public
consultation.

2. The Routemap 
[...]
ero actions should support sustainable
growth outcomes.

Recommendations
Members are asked to:

1) Note progress in relation to the refresh of York and North Yorkshire’s
Routemap to Carbon Negative and provide any feedback on the refresh
approach and draft findings from the YNY Carbon Abatement Pathways
(CAP) Study Refresh.

i) Consider the six different scenario pathways in Annex A and provide
feedback.

Reason:

York and North Yorkshire’s Routemap to Carbon Negative will be a key
strategic document for the region and early views are sought from City
of York Council Members to shape the refresh process.



Page 31

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:
Shaun Gibbons Claire Foale

Head of Carbon Reduction Chief Strategy Officer
City Development

Report ~ | Date  03/04/2025
Approved

Wards Affected: All |V

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers:

North and West Yorkshire Carbon Abatement Pathways (2021)
https://yorknorthyorks-ca.qgov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/York-North-
Yorkshire-carbon-abatement-pathways-executive-summary-Element-

Enerqgy.pdf

Annexes

Annex A: Summary of DRAFT York and North Yorkshire Carbon Abatement
Pathways (CAP) Study Refresh 2025

Abbreviations

Al — Artificial Intelligence

CA — Combined Authority

CAP — Carbon Abatement Pathway

CNCF — Carbon Negative Challenge Fund

CO2— Carbon Dioxide

COze — Carbon dioxide equivalent

CYC - City of York Council

DEFRA — Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs


https://yorknorthyorks-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/York-North-Yorkshire-carbon-abatement-pathways-executive-summary-Element-Energy.pdf
https://yorknorthyorks-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/York-North-Yorkshire-carbon-abatement-pathways-executive-summary-Element-Energy.pdf
https://yorknorthyorks-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/York-North-Yorkshire-carbon-abatement-pathways-executive-summary-Element-Energy.pdf

Page 32

DESNZ — Department for
[...]
a range of warming scenarios



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41 Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL

Corporate Services, Climate Change and 14 April 2025
Scrutiny Management Committee

Report of the Assistant Director — Housing

York and North Yorkshire Retrofit Strategy Development Update

Summary

1. This report seeks feedback on the draft York and North Yorkshire Retrofit
Strategy. Key issues are:

a. The approach for City of York Council involvement in delivery of
the strategy

b. Governance for implementation of the strategy

c. Measurement of the performance in implementation of the
strategy

d. Strategy draft gaps, comments and suggestions

Background

2. York and North Yorkshire have the ambition to be net zero by 2034, and
carbon negative by 2040. The refresh of York and North Yorkshire’s
Routemap to Carbon Negative will provide the overarching strategy to
achieve these ambitious targets.

3. Heat and buildings is a key area for net zero, as current emissions from
buildings account for 23% of total emissions in York and North Yorkshire.
Yorkshire and the Humber also has the second highest fuel poverty rate
in England. To support the heat and buildings sector, York and North
Yorkshire Combined Authority (YNYCA) has been developing a Retrofit
Strategy for York and North Yorkshire. The Retrofit Strategy will form the
basis of the “heat & buildings” section of the refreshed Routemap to
Carbon Negative, with the Retrofit Strategy providing greater depth and



Page 42

detail around the strategic priorities and actions required to increase the
pace and scale of building retrofit.

4. The draft strategy reflects the ambitions of the council’s Climate Change
Strategy! and Retrofit Action Plan?, in addition to the council’s own
housing retrofit programme as reported to Executive in March 2025 (Item
7)3.

5. Apart from reducing carbon emissions, retrofit offers an opportunity to:

e Improve comfort levels in homes (and reduce the related health
impacts)

e Grow 
[...]
er
There are no other implications.

Risk Management

20. No new risks have been identified in the York and North Yorkshire
Retrofit Strategy development. Existing risks in the council’s housing
retrofit plans are set out in the March 2025 report to Executive?.

Recommendations

21. Members are asked to provide feedback on the draft Retrofit Strategy.
Feedback is sought in particular on:

e How the council would like to be involved in delivering the Retrofit
Strategy

e How the Retrofit Strategy implementation should be governed, such
as by a steering group, and who should be involved

e How the implementation of the Retrofit Strategy should be measured
e Any gaps in the draft strategy content, and suggestions for additions.

Reason: To inform the development and delivery of the retrofit strategy.

4

https://democracy.york.qov.uk/%28S%28aw2b23jofoyuejfc1asnl055%29%29/ieListDocuments.aspx?Mld=14
506



https://democracy.york.gov.uk/%28S%28aw2b23jofoyuejfc1asnl055%29%29/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=14506
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/%28S%28aw2b23jofoyuejfc1asnl055%29%29/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=14506

Page 49

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:
Andrew Bebbington Michael Jones

Housing Strategy Officer Report of the Assistant Director —
Housing and Communities  Housing
01904 554351

Report Date 4/4/2025
Note: Drafted with support  Approved
from Lucy Allis, Local
Authorities Climate Action
Coordinator within the York
and North Yorkshire
Combined Authority

Wards Affected: All | X

For further information please contact the author of the report.
Background Papers:

1. “Residential Retrofit — grant funding opportunities to accelerate delivery”:
Report to Executive 11 March 2025
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/%28S%28aw2b23jofoyuejfc1asnl055%29%29/
documents/s181924/Housing%20Retrofit%20Update.pdf

2. “City of York Retrofit Action Plan” — approved at the Executive Meeting of
December 2022
https://democracy.york.qgov.uk/documents/s164357/Annex%20
[...]
ion Strategy Cllr Lomas
Possible Task & Finish Groups
Topic Aims and objectives Membership
Procurement
Community Infrastructure | Better understand the approach to implementation of
Levy the CIL in parished and unparished areas, and in
particular, what advantages parished areas might
have.

Council Communications
with Residents

/6 abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Work Plan

Page 99

Meeting Committee | Agenda Item
Date
14/04/25 CSMC e Y&NY Combined Authority Net Zero
Projects
¢ Intermediate Carbon Reduction Targets
o YNY Retrofit Strategy
29/04/25 EPAT e Review of bags to bins
e Emergency Planning
01/05/25 CCC e Neighbourhood Policing Review
e Clear, Hold, Build Report
e 2025 Library Needs Assessment Report
(containing data from the Early
Engagement Consultation)
12/05/25 CSMC Equalities Diversity and Inclusion Strategy

Petitions Schedule

Council Motions

Task and Finish Proposal for Council
Motion, Changes to disability and long-
term sickness benefits.

The Forward Plan can be found here.

Committees

CSMC Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny
Management Committee

EPAT Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny
Committee

HHASC Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny
Committee

CCC Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee



https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=733&RD=0&bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Net Zero Fund: Project Update
	6 Routemap to Carbon Negative Refresh
	Scrutiny Report_Annex A_Summary of DRAFT York and North Yorkshire Carbon Abatement Pathways Study Refresh

	7 York and North Yorkshire Retrofit Strategy Development Update
	Annex A YNY Retrofit Strategy - CYC Scrutiny
	Slide 1: York and North Yorkshire’s Retrofit Strategy  2025-2034
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: What is Retrofit?
	Slide 4: What is the rationale for intervening?
	Slide 5: What is the opportunity?
	Slide 6: How does this fit with other strategie

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 14 April 2025 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre (until 7.16 pm), B Burton, Healey, 
Melly, D Myers, Rowley (until 6.30 pm), 
K Taylor, Waller, Widdowson, Baxter (until 
7.16 pm) and Nelson 

In Attendance 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
 
External Attendees 

Cllr J Kent, Executive Member for the 
Environment and Climate Emergency 
 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 
Claire Foale, Chief Strategy Officer 
 
Katie Thomas, Senior Strategy Manager, Low 
Carbon and Environment, YNYCA 
Lucy Allis, Local Authorities Climate Action 
Co-ordinator 

 

60. Apologies for Absence (5.30 pm)  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Coles and Rose; they were substituted 
by Cllrs Baxter and Nelson respectively. 

 
61. Declarations of Interest (5.31 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
None were declared. 

 
62. Minutes (5.31 pm)  
 

The Chair sought clarification on the resolution for the Review of the 
Scrutiny Function, in relation to the consideration of the number of 
proposed new scrutiny committees. 
 



Resolved: That the Democracy Officer would check the record, and the 
minutes would be brought back to the following meeting for 
approval. 

Reason: To ensure that the minutes were an accurate record of the 
meeting. 

 
63. Public Participation (5.33 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Cllr Vassie spoke to all items on the agenda and raised his concerns 
regarding the target setting and measuring targets, questioning the source 
and validity of the targets.  He urged innovative solutions to reduce car 
journeys and improve transport systems and suggested a scheme of 
borrowing and investment to support this.    

 
64. Net Zero Fund: Project Update (5.37 pm)  
 

The Chief Strategy Officer, together with the Head of Carbon Reduction 
provided a project update on the Net Zero Fund, noting that the previous 
update had been in December 2023. 
 
Members asked a range of questions covering the Harewood Whin 
Feasibility Study, James St, Honeysuckle House and CYC lighting. 
 
In response to Member’s questions, Officers, who were joined by the 
Executive Member for the Environment and Climate Emergency, reported 
the following: 

 The cost of the feasibility study for Harewood Whin was in line with 
the size and value of the overall project. Planning permission had 
been granted.  An outline survey had been undertaken and the 
second stage was a more detailed physical site assessment.  
Following this, a report would go to Executive in September. 

 Offtaking involved an end user taking the energy generated prior to 
going through the National Grid (NG); connecting to the NG was 
complex and costly. 

 Should funding be secured, there would be a phased approach to the 
project, working with partners to ensure a greater level of offtaking. 

 The relocation of the depot at James Street had been identified as a 
separate project, project initiating documentation was being prepared. 

 Future projects had insufficient energy demand to take advantage of 
offtaking and behind meter solutions.  A survey had been taken of 
potential offtakers although this had proved insufficiently dynamic, 
work was ongoing on this. 



 27 flats in Honeysuckle House were due to receive air source heat 
pumps and a range of other improvements. 

 Officers agreed to come back to Members with a written response to 
a question around PV and battery storage in garages. They also 
agreed to review the lighting management system at West Offices. 

 
Resolved:  That the report and feedback from Members be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform the development and delivery of Carbon 

Negative Challenge Fund projects. 
 
65. Routemap to Carbon Negative Refresh (6.12 pm)  
 

Members considered the Routemap to Carbon Negative Refresh which 
was presented by the Chief Strategy Officer, Head of Carbon Reduction 
and Katie Thomas, Senior strategy Manager, Low Carbon and Environment 
at York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority (YNYCA).  Officers noted 
that the paper presented was an early draft proposal. 
 
Members questioned the officers and the Executive Member on their plans 
for future public consultation and commented on the presentation and 
accessibility of the draft Routemap. Members emphasised the importance 
of the Routemap being credible, accessible and deliverable.  There was 
some debate, but no consensus, around York’s net zero carbon target of 
2030, noting North Yorkshire’s target was 2034.  The Executive Member 
acknowledged a performance gap, and stated that any new date, should 
there be one, needed to be data informed and realistic. 
 
[Cllr Baxter left the meeting between 7.03 and 7.06 pm] 
 
Resolved:  That the report and feedback from Members be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members were aware of and could 

contribute to the Routemap refresh. 
 
[7.16 to 7.24 pm the meeting adjourned.  7.25 pm, Cllr Widdowson rejoined 
the meeting.] 

 
66. York and North Yorkshire Retrofit Strategy Development 
Update (7.24 pm)  
 

The Head of Carbon Reduction was joined by Katie Thomas, Senior 
Strategy Manager – Low Carbon & Environment, YNYCA and Lucy Allis, 
Local Authorities Climate Action Co-ordinator, YNYCA.  They presented the 



draft York and North Yorkshire Retrofit Strategy, noting that it did not 
replace the existing CYC strategy. 
 
Members asked a range of questions covering retrofitting council stock, EV 
charging, barriers to implementation, skills mapping and data availability.  
 
It was reported that: 

 The EV charging strategy would be considered as part of the review. 

 The strategy would pull together the good work currently taking place 
and provide an opportunity to work with central government. A one 
stop shop approach aimed to develop local champions and consumer 
confidence. 

 A smart meter was an enabler rather than a retrofit measure. 

 The Combined Authority had devolved funding for skills, working with 
partners would identify the types of courses needed to improve or 
provide the skills available. 

 There was no viable replacement for EPC data available. 
 
Resolved:  That the report and feedback from Members be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform the development and delivery of the retrofit 

strategy. 
 
67. Work Plan (8.00 pm)  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan and the scrutiny work plan 
for the four scrutiny committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.03 pm]. 


